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See Also:

Administrative History

The Afro-American Program (AASP) was formally started in March 1971 through the
work of the AASP Committee and Dr. Milton A. Gordon, who was named the first director.
The Afro-American Studies program was introduced to add the possibility of studying
Black history and culture into the Loyola curriculum. In 1990 the name of the Afro-
American Studies Program was changed to African-American Studies Program and later
changed to Black World Studies. In 2006, a major in Black World Studies was established
at Loyola University Chicago.

Directors and acting directors who have served to date:

Dr. Milton A. Gordon, Director, March 1971-1977 (Chairman of the AASP Committee
from 1968-1971.)

Dr. Cheryl Johnson-Odim, Director, 1978-1980

Beverly Bulter Walker, Acting Director, 1980-1981

Dr. Carol Adams, Director, 1981 to 1987

William R. Davis, Acting Director, 1987-1988

Ralph Arnold, Acting Director, 1988-1989
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Dr. Robin Jarrett, Director, 1989 to 1991
Waldo Johnson, Acting Director, 1991 to 1992
Dr. Ayana Karanja, Director, 1992-

Scope and Content

These records combine five accession numbers — UA1981.03, 1983.58, 1983.60, 1984.13,
and 1989.42 - and are organized into one alphabetic series arranged chronologically within
each folder. The records reflect the administrations of four people- Dr. Milton Gordon, Dr.
Cheryl Johnson-Odim, Beverly Bulter Walker, and Dr. Carol Adams — and contain
correspondence, reports, syllabi, and articles.

Subjects:

Loyola University Chicago
Black Studies

African American Studies
Chicago

Minorities

Gordon, Milton A.
Mundelein College
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Accession No.: UA1981.03
Creator: African-American Studies Program

Box Folder
1 1
1 2
1 3
1 4
1 5
1 6
1 7
1 8
1 9
1 10
1 11
1 12
1 13
1 14
1 15
1 16
1 17
1 18
1 19
1 20
1 21
1 22
1 23

Title

Series 1: African-American Studies Program
Records, 1935-1987

AASP

AASP

Academic Affairs Conference of Midwestern
Universities (AACMU),

Activities; BCC / LUASA

African Association for Black Studies

African Association for Black Studies

African Heritage Studies Association (ASHA)
African Scientists and Technologists; Paper
African Studies Association (ASA)

Africana Research Institute

Afro-American Family and Community Services
(AFCS)

American Association of Higher Education (AAHE)
American Institute for Decision Sciences (AIDS)
American Statistical Association

Anthropology; AASP

Art 1954,

Article: An African in Harlem-the Black myths-
Atlas

Articles

Articles; Miscellaneous

Association of African and African-American
Folkorists

Association of Afro-American Educators
(A.A.AE)

Association of Social and Behavioral Scientists, Inc.
(ASBS)

Banquet; Black Student Recognition, May 15, 1977

Date

1971-1972
1971, 1973,
1977-1979

March 15, 1975
1977
1971-1972
1972-1975
1971

n.d.

1974-1975

n.d.

1972, 1974,1977

1975-1976
1975-1976

1975

1971-1977
1971-1972, 1975

1968
1977-1978
1970-1971, 1973

1977

1970

1973-1977
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Bell, Cornell E., School of Management; Purdue
University

Black Community Education Research and
Development

Black Experience in Prints

Black Faculty and Staff

Black History Month

Black Women and The Corporate Milieu

Blacks in Higher Education

Board of Conciliation

Booklists

Booklists and Syllabi; AASP

Breakthrough to Nursing

Breidenbach, Paul Anthropology Department
Brochure; AASP

Brochure; Minority Relations Programs

Brown, Charles, Fayetteville State University
BUILDING BRIDGES: A survey of minorities
studies and services at Loyola University

Bulletin Board Material

Charles, Ohio, Writer

Chicago Black Profile

Chicago Consortium of Colleges and Universities
Commission on Undergraduate Admissions
Committee, Advisory-AASP
Committee, Afro-American Studies
Board-Inactive

Committee on Assistance to Developing Colleges
(CADC)

Committee; Afro-American Studies Faculty
Communication, Political Science-Inter-Office
Conception (Letter) of AASP

Conference on African and African-American
Studies (CAAS)

Conference on African Studies

Conferences and Meetings

Congressional Black Caucus

Advisory

1976

1977
1972-1973
n.d.

1981
1982-1986
1976
1972-75
1971-72
1972-1973
1974

1975

1976
1971-73
1976
1972-1973,
1974-1975
1975-1976
n.d.

1972
1974-1975
1973
1978-1979

1980-1981

n.d.

1982, 1985-1986

1976
1971

1973
1971
1975-1977
1972
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Conventions

Correspondence, Departmental-Incoming
Correspondence, Departmental-Incoming
Correspondence, Generalized-Outgoing
Correspondence, Inactive-Miscellaneous
Correspondence, Incoming
Correspondence, Incoming
Correspondence, Inter-office
Correspondence, Inter-Office-Incoming
Correspondence, Inter-office-Outgoing
Correspondence, Inter-Office-Outgoing
Correspondence, Inter-Office-Outgoing
Correspondence, Inter-Office-Outgoing
Correspondence, Milton A. Gordon
Correspondence, Milton A. Gordon
Correspondence, Milton A. Gordon; Miscellaneous-
AASP

Correspondence, Minorities
Correspondence, Outgoing
Correspondence, Theatre-AASP
Correspondence, Tougaloo College
Correspondence, Xavier University
Council for Community Services of Metropolitan
Chicago

Courses, AASP-Crosslisted

Cultural Study Center

Cunningham, Donald M., S.J., Asst. to the V.P. &
Dean of Faculties,

Davis, Arthur P., Paper: Harlem During The New
Negro Renaissance

Dessimoz, Michael, Admissions Counseling Office,
Director Search for AASP

Directory and Handbook; Black Student

Duke, William; Malcolm X College-Co-Director of
Student Activities

Education

1973-1975
1975-1976
1977

1976-1977
1975-1976
1975-1976
1976-1978
1970-1972
1975-1976
1973-1974
1975

1976

1976-1977
1971-1974
1977

1975-1976
1975
1975-1976
1976-1977
1971
1970-1971

1974
1977
1969-1973

1975

n.d.
1971
1970
n.d.

n.d.
1940, 1969-
1971, 1976
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Education, General

Education, Office of Internal

Educational Research and Minority Concerns,
English; AASP

Enrollment Data for Afro and Spanish American
Students

Equal Opportunity Program (E.O.P.)

Ethnic Studies; Correspondence

Ethnic Studies; Minutes

Ethnic Studies; Reports (to)

Evaluation; Black Studies Program

Events; Special

Fine Arts; AASP

Geography

Gordon, Milton A., Conversation with Dean Ronald
Walker,

Gordon, Milton A., Meeting Notations

Gordon, Milton A., Report: A Survey of Black
Undergraduates

Gordon, Milton A., Report: The Development and
Present Status of the AASP
Gordon, Milton A., Reports

Gordon, Milton A., Three Year Plan for AASP,
Gray, Hazel (Mrs.) Center for Inner City Studies
Hart, Charles W., Assoc. Dean, College of Arts and
Sciences,

Haypoint Material by Milton Gordon

Hill, Edward S., Assistant Professor-Theatre
Department

History

History AASP

History of AASP

Hogan S.J., Thomas L., Freshman Dean,

Howard University: Annual Research Workshop
Illinois Minority Bicentennial Symposium

1969-1970
1974

April 1976
1972-1976

1968-1974
1976
1970-1971
1970
1969-1970

1971
1973, 1976,
1981-1985

1972, 1975-1977
1969-1970

June 28, 1976
1976

1974

May 1974
1976

October 15, 1976
n.d.

1974
1976

1975-1976
1976
1971
1972-1974
1975
1974
1976
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Inroads, Inc.

Interview by Milton A. Gordon (Rough Draft)
Johnson, Cheryl E., AASP Director,

Johnson, John Bookstore

Johnson, John Mrs., Vice-President of Johnson
Publications,

Kentucky State College

King, Martin Luther, Jr. Center

Langdon, John Vice-President

Latin American Student Association (L.A.S.O.)
Layng, Anthony Anthropology Department
Leaders; Black Student

Letters

Lowe, Maxine Fine Arts Department

Loyola Mellon Grant

Loyola  University = Afro-American  Studies

Association (LUASA)

LUASA / Black Cultural Center (BCC)

Luncheon, Faculty-AASP

Malcolm X College; Editorial Board of "Fundisha"
McDaniel, Maurine Fine Arts

Mclver, Isaiah Education

Meeting, Faculty-AASP,
Mellon Foundation Proposals

Membership Brochures/Conference Booklets

Memo; AASP,

Memos; Director & Acting Director-AASP to
Lawrence Biondi, S.J., Dean, College of Arts &
Sciences

Menges, Richard Asst. to the President

Merrick, Elva Malcolm X College

Midwestern Program For Minorities In Engineering
(MPFMIE)

Military Science

Minor, Introduction-AASP

1971

n.d.
1979-1980
1975

1973

1971

1976
1974

n.d.
1971-1972
1976
1969-1971
n.d.
1985-1987

n.d.

1974

1976
1972-1973
1975

1969-1970
September 25,
1978

1973-1974

1971, 1973-1974
February 13,
1973

1980-1981
1974
n.d.

1976
1973
1981
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Minutes, AASP Advisory Board Committee

Minutes, AASP Faculty
Minutes and Notes; Social Sciences Chairmen's
Meeting

Mundelein College

Music / Drama

NABE Executive Committee Meeting

National Alliance of Black School Educators
National Association of Black Psychologists,
National Association of Black Urban and Ethnic
Directors

National Black Feminist Organization

National Congress on Multi-Ethnic Studies
National Consortium for Black Professional
Development

National Council for Black Studies (NCBS)
National Ethnic Studies Association (NESA)
National Scholarship Service and Fund for Negro
Students (NSSFNS),

National Technical Association, Inc. (NTA)

National Urban Symposium on Racial Harmony,
Newsletter Material
Newspaper Clippings / Articles

Niles College of Loyola University
O'Donnell, Charles P., Development Office, and
1974

Petition; History 379

Platt, Harold L., History Department

Population; Negro

Programs, Afro-Studies

Programs and Events; Miscellaneous

Programs, Dental

Programs, Federal

Project 75

Project One; The National Jesuit Leadership
Conference

1982-1983,
1986-1987

1975-1976

1973

1971

1971

, April 1976
1973-1974
August 1975

1972
1975
1974

1977
1976-1977
1975

February 1976
1976

April 19-22,
1979

1977

1971-77

1978

1971

n.d.

1978
1960-1970
1970-1974
1976

1971

1972

1971

1975
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Proposals (submitted to various committees)
Psychology; AASP

Public Relations

Publicity; AASP

PUSH

Questionnaire; AASP

Race Relations

Recruitment; Student
Report; Minority

Salley, Columbus Lecturer
Schedule, Monthly Activities
Schedule; Summer-AASP
Scholarship Commission
Scholarships; Undergraduate

School Board; Archdiocesan, Correspondence-

Outgoing

School Board; Archdiocesan, Executive Committee

School Board; Archdiocesan, Material

School = Board;  Archdiocesan, = Nominating

Committee
Semmes, Clovis, Sociology Department

Smotherman, Harry E., Former President of LUASA

Sociology; AASP

Southern Poverty Law Center
Speakers

Speakers Possible

Speakers Program; AASP
Stevens, Charles, Sociology

Student Organization for Black Unity (SOBU)

Survey; Latino

Syllabi, -AASP 201 and Sociology 101
Syllabi; AASP

Talks, Lectures, and Discussions

Taylor, Charles, Assistant Dean of Students / Black

Student Advisor
Tests; Mathematics

1982-1983
1971

1971, 1977
n.d.

n.d.

1977-1978
1935, 1950,
1956, 1960,
1967-1969

1978-1980
1974

n.d.

1977
1972
1972

1971

1976-1977
1977
1975-1977

1977

1976

1971
1973-1975
1976

1969
1972-1974
1973, 1975-1976
1972

1970

n.d.

Spring 1987
1971-1972
1971

1976
1974

African American Studies program, 1935-1987, No Date (Bulk 1971-1987)  Page 9



43
44
45
46
47

Wn D D W D

52
53
54
55
56
57
58

Whn L L L D D D

LOYOLA

UNIVERSITY CHICAGO

>
?%
%

LTSy

VI
GLORIAM

Preparing people to lead extraordinary lives

Archives & Special Collections

Theatre; AASP

Travel Information

Tyler, Robert, Music and Theatre

United Negro College Fund (UNCF); Rap Session
United Negro College Fund Member Colleges

University of Maryland: 1st National Think Tank on
Blacks in Predominantly White Colleges and
Universities,

Upward Bound
Urban Ethnic Studies Program

Urban-Ethnic and  Afro-American  Studies,
Internship Program-Proposal (Draft)

Walker, Ronald E., Dean of College of Arts and
Sciences

Welcome Letter; AASP

West, Betty Mrs., WMAQ T.V.,

Williams, C. Jeff Sociology

Wilson, Jonathan, Theatre Department,

Workshop; Black Student Leadership

Workshop; The African Experience

1976, 1978
1975
1974-1975
1972

n.d.

September 1976
1971-1972, 1974
1973-1974

n.d.

1976

1979

1973

1976

1976

1978-79

October 15, 1977
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